During the current reporting period the Group reviewed its accounting treatment of the transaction, and
consequently recognised the full value of the net assets acquired, and the non-controlling interest therein
to reflect the non-controlling interest in the exploration and evaluation asset acquired.

In addition, the group has made adjustments to the carrying amount of exploration assets acquired to
reflect the value of the assets in the functional currency of the operation to which the assets relate and to
translate the assets into Australian dollars at the applicable period end rate pursuant to the requirements
of AASB121: The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. Previously the exploration assets acquired
had been accounted for at cost in the functional currency of the parent and not in the functional currency of
the operation to which the assets relate.

39LEGEND MINING LIMITED

NoTEs To ThE fINaNcIaL sTaTEMENTs
for the year ended 31 December 2012

2: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONT’D

The impact of the correction of the error on the 31 December 2011 comparatives is summarised as follows:

31 December
2011 (Previously

Reported)

Increase /
(Decrease)

Restated 31
December 2011

$ $ $

Statement of Financial Position (Extract)

Deferred exploration costs 34,051,515 (1,909,729) 32,141,786

NET ASSETS 51,484,967 (1,909,729) 49,575,238

Reserves 21,562,762 (4,044,133) 17,518,629

Non-controlling interests (119,808) 2,134,404 2,014,596

TOTAL EQUITY 51,484,967 (1,909,729) 49,575,238

Statement of Financial Position amounts other than those mentioned above were not affected by the
correction of the prior period error.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Extract)
Other comprehensive income for the year (342,743) (1,123,370) (1,466,113)

Comprehensive loss attributable to:

   Members of Legend Mining Limited (4,558,637) (1,011,033) (5,569,670)

   Non-controlling interest (34,275) (112,337) (146,612)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,592,912) (1,123,370) (5,716,282)

The correction of the error did not have any impact on the earnings/(loss) per share.

d. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

i. New Accounting Standards

The Company has adopted all new and revised Australian Accounting Standards issued by the AASB which
are mandatory to apply to the current period.  Disclosures required by these Standards that are deemed
material have been included in this financial report on the basis that they represent a significant change in
information from that previously made available and are detailed below.

•	 AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures: This standard is as a consequence of phase 1 of the joint